simply cinema
SUB350
Dolby Pro-Logic Surround
Amplifier/Subwoofer
PRELIMINARY
SERVICE MANUAL
JBL Consumer Products
250 Crossways Park Dr.

IC502 PIN 4 TO GND, IC502 PIN 12 TO GND
RHD5401-001 RECTIFIER 1N5401 3A 70VRMS 4 D907  D908  D909  D910
RHI4151-001 IC 18 PIN STK4151MK5 SANYO 2CH 30W POWER AMP 2 IC501 IC502
RHI7815-001 IC  3 PIN 7815    15V 1A REGULATOR 1 IC901
RAD4001-001 RECTIFIER 1N4001 1A 35VRMS 1 D801
RAD4148-001 DIODE SW 1N4148 4 D802  D803  D804  D806
RAN0945-001 XISTR NPN 2SC945P NEC 2 Q804  Q806
RAN2001-001 XISTR NPN 2SC2001L NEC 1 Q805
RAD4001-001 RECTIFIER 1N4001 1A 35VRMS 5 D501  D903  D904  D905  D906
RAN0945-001 XISTR NPN 2SC945P NEC 1 Q908
RAN2001-001 XISTR NPN 2SC2001L NEC 1 Q511
RAP0733-001 XISTR PNP 2SA733Q,P NEC 1 Q505
RHD5401-001 RECTIFIER 1N5401 3A 70VRMS 4 D810  D811  D812  D813
Capacitors
Part# Description Qty            Designator/Details
PRD1335-100 COND DISC 10      pF  50V   5% NP0 2 C518  C538
PRD3545-102 COND DISC 1000    pF  50V  10% Y5P 4 C501  C502  C521  C522
PRD3545-221 COND DISC 220     pF  50V  10% Y5P II D=5 4 C515  C516  C535  C536
PRD3965-104 COND DISC 0.1   uF 50V +80-20% Y5V/Z5V 4 C921  C922  C923  C924
PRD4967-223 COND DISC .022 uF 100V +80-20% Z5V II D=7 8 C903  C904  C905  C906  C907  C908  C909  C910
PRE3951-100 COND ELECT 10    uF  10V    20% 85'C 1 C541
PRE3952-100 COND ELECT 10    uF  16V    20% 85'C 1 C533
PRE3954-101 COND ELECT 100   uF  35V    20% 85'C 4 C505  C506  C525  C526
PRE3955-100 COND ELECT 10    uF  50V    20% 85'C 2 C512  C532
PRE3955-101 COND ELECT 100   uF  50V    20% 85'C 2 C511  C531
PRE3955-109 COND ELECT 1     uF  50V    20% 85'C 5 C503  C504  C523  C524  C534
PRE3955-470 COND ELECT 47    uF  50V    20% 85'C 4 C507  C508  C527  C528
PRM3745-104 COND MYLAR 0.1   uF  50V    10% 6 C509  C510  C529  C530  C918  C920
PVD1395-100 COND DISC 10  pF 50V  +-0.5pF NP0 HI PITCH=5 mm 2 C517  C537
PVE3954-222 COND ELECT 2200  uF  35V    20% P=5/7.5 mm 2 C915  C916
PVE3955-332 COND ELECT 3300  uF  50V    20% 2 C917  C919 C820 C821
PVE3953-222 COND ELECT 2200  uF  25V    20% 1 C926
PRD3545-101 COND DISC 100     pF  50V  10% Y5P 4 C485  C486  C735  C736
PRD3545-104 COND DISC 0.1     uF  50V  10% Y5P 21 C473  C474  C475  C476  C721  C722  C723  C724  C852  C853
C865  C866  C928  C931  C935  C936  C937  C945  C946  C947
C948
PRD3545-201 COND DISC 200     pF  50V  10% Y5P 4 C463  C464  C713  C714
PRD3545-681 COND DISC 680     pF  50V  10% Y5P 4 C469  C470  C719  C720
PRD4965-203 COND DISC 0.02  uF 50V +80-20% Z5V II D=7 4 C941  C942  C943  C944
PRE3951-100 COND ELECT 10    uF  10V    20% 85'C 1 C934
PRE3951-221 COND ELECT 220   uF  10V    20% 85'C 1 C949
PRE3952-220 COND ELECT 22    uF  16V    20% 85'C 1 C911
PRE3952-221 COND ELECT 220   uF  16V    20% 85'C 5 C932  C933  C938  C939  C940
PRE3955-109 COND ELECT 1     uF  50V    20% 85'C 8 C487  C488  C489  C490  C737  C738  C739  C851
PRE3955-229 COND ELECT 2.2   uF  50V    20% 85'C 1 C861
PRE3955-479 COND ELECT 4.7   uF  50V    20% 85'C 4 C857  C858  C859  C912
PRM3737-102 COND MYLAR 0.001 uF 100V     5% 8 C457  C458  C459  C460  C707  C708  C709  C710
PRM3737-123 COND MYLAR 0.012 uF 100V     5% 1 C806
PRM3737-182 COND MYLAR 0.0018uF 100V     5% 4 C461  C462  C711  C712
PRM3737-183 COND MYLAR 0.018 uF 100V     5% 2 C854  C855
PRM3737-273 COND MYLAR 0.027 uF 100V     5% 8 C453  C454  C455  C456  C703  C704  C705  C706
PRM3737-303 COND MYLAR 0.03  uF 100V     5% 1 C856
PRM3737-392 COND MYLAR 0.0039uF 100V     5% 4 C451  C452  C701  C702
PRM3737-472 COND MYLAR 0.0047uF 100V     5% 8 C465  C466  C467  C468  C715  C716  C717  C718
PRM3737-683 COND MYLAR 0.068 uF 100V     5% 1 C805
PRM3737-823 COND MYLAR 0.082 uF 100V     5% 2 C803  C804
PRN3952-100 COND ELECT 10    uF  16V    20% NON-POLAR 1 C950
Part# Description Qty            Designator/Details
PRD1335-150 COND DISC 15      pF  50V   5% NP0 1 C809
PRD3545-101 COND DISC 100     pF  50V  10% Y5P 1 C814
PRD3545-102 COND DISC 1000    pF  50V  10% Y5P 1 C810
PRD3965-104 COND DISC 0.1   uF 50V +80-20% Y5V/Z5V 2 C801  C802
PRE3951-101 COND ELECT 100   uF  10V    20% 85'C 1 C813
PRE3955-229 COND ELECT 2.2   uF  50V    20% 85'C 1 C808
PRM3737-104 COND MYLAR 0.1   uF 100V     5% 2 C803  C804
PRM3737-123 COND MYLAR 0.012 uF 100V     5% 1 C806
PRM3737-393 COND MYLAR 0.039 uF 100V     5% 1 C812
PRM3737-473 COND MYLAR 0.047 uF 100V     5% 4 C830  C831  C832  C833
PRM3737-563 COND MYLAR 0.056 uF 100V     5% 1 C807
PRM3737-683 COND MYLAR 0.068 uF 100V     5% 2 C805  C811
PRM3745-104 COND MYLAR 0.1   uF  50V    10% 2 C822  C823
Resistors
QAF0620-351 RESISTOR 350  OHM 1/6W  2% CF 1 FROM C485 (-) TO IC852 PIN5
QAF0650-103 RESISTOR 10K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 2 Q915 BETWEEN "B" TO "E", FR.IC852 PIN 8 TO PIN 6
QAF0650-104 RESISTOR 100K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 FROM Q909 "BASS" TO IC852 PIN 7
QAF0650-152 RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 Q913 BETWEEN "B" TO "E"
QAF0650-474 RESISTOR 470K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 FR. IC852 PIN 7 TO PIN 5
QAF0650-822 RESISTOR 8.2K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 FROM IC852 PIN 8 TO PIN 5
QAF0250-102 RESISTOR 1.0K OHM 1/2W  5% CF 1 R910
QAF0450-822 RESISTOR 8.2K OHM 1/4W  5% CF 1 R917
QAF0650-101 RESISTOR 100  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 12 R491  R492  R493  R494  R740  R741  R742  R743  R853  R854
R869  R870
QAF0650-102 RESISTOR 1K   OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R861
QAF0650-103 RESISTOR 10K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 32 R451  R452  R453  R454  R459  R460  R467  R468  R485  R486
R703  R704  R709  R710  R715  R716  R735  R736  R753  R754
R863  R864  R909  R916  R918  R919  R921  R922  R923  R925
R926  R927
QAF0650-104 RESISTOR 100K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 9 R469  R470  R483  R484  R719  R720  R733  R734  R915
QAF0650-123 RESISTOR 12K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R911
QAF0650-152 RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R920
QAF0650-153 RESISTOR 15K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 11 R461  R462  R463  R464  R711  R712  R713  R714  R856  R858
R929
QAF0650-183 RESISTOR 18K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R801
QAF0650-184 RESISTOR 180K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R802
QAF0650-202 RESISTOR 2K   OHM 1/6W  5% CF 8 R455  R456  R481  R482  R705  R706  R731  R732
QAF0650-223 RESISTOR 22K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R803
QAF0650-243 RESISTOR 24K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 4 R473  R474  R723  R724
QAF0650-334 RESISTOR 330K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 3 R489  R490  R739
Part# Description Qty            Designator/Details
QAF0650-363 RESISTOR 36K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R804
QAF0650-392 RESISTOR 3.9K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R860
QAF0650-394 RESISTOR 390K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R852
QAF0650-472 RESISTOR 4.7K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 9 R479  R480  R487  R488  R729  R730  R737  R738  R859
QAF0650-473 RESISTOR 47K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 2 R865  R924
QAF0650-563 RESISTOR 56K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 2 R913  R914
QAF0650-682 RESISTOR 6.8K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 2 R855  R857
QAF0650-683 RESISTOR 68K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R862
QAF0650-913 RESISTOR 91K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 8 R457  R458  R471  R472  R707  R708  R721  R722
QAF0450-681 RESISTOR 680  OHM 1/4W  5% CF 1 R601
QAF0650-102 RESISTOR 1K   OHM 1/6W  5% CF 2 R603  R604
QAF0650-223 RESISTOR 22K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R602
QAS0200-475 RESISTOR 4.7M OHM 1/2W 10% UL STATIC DISCHARGE 1 AC LINE CORD TO SOLDER LUG
QAF0250-100 RESISTOR 10   OHM 1/2W  5% CF 1 R815
QAF0250-101 RESISTOR 100  OHM 1/2W  5% CF 1 R817
QAF0650-102 RESISTOR 1K   OHM 1/6W  5% CF 2 R808  R820
QAF0650-153 RESISTOR 15K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 2 R806  R807
QAF0650-154 RESISTOR 150K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R825
QAF0650-204 RESISTOR 200K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R802
QAF0650-223 RESISTOR 22K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R824
QAF0650-392 RESISTOR 3.9K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R809
QAF0650-393 RESISTOR 39K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R821
QAF0650-472 RESISTOR 4.7K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R805
QAF0650-473 RESISTOR 47K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R818
QAF0650-563 RESISTOR 56K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R810
QAF0650-683 RESISTOR 68K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R822
QAF0250-331 RESISTOR 330  OHM 1/2W  5% CF 4 R515  R518  R535  R538
QAM0250-479 RESISTOR 4.7  OHM 1/2W  5% MF 4 R511  R512  R531  R532
QHM1050-479 RESISTOR 4.7  OHM    1W 5% MF HI P:15mm W/KINK 1 R928
QVE3050-228 RESISTOR 0.22 OHM   3W  5% HI CEMENT FIXED RADIAL 4 R545  R546  R547  R548
QAF0650-202 RESISTOR 2K   OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 VR801
QAM0250-479 RESISTOR 4.7  OHM 1/2W  5% MF 1 R816
QHS0250-100 RESISTOR 10   OHM  1/2W 5% FUSEABLE 2 R811  R812
QVE3050-228 RESISTOR 0.22 OHM   3W  5% HI CEMENT FIXED RADIAL 2 R813  R814
QAF0450-102 RESISTOR 1.0K OHM 1/4W  5% CF 4 R516  R517  R536  R537
QAF0450-222 RESISTOR 2.2K OHM 1/4W  5% CF 8 R507  R508  R509  R510  R527  R528  R529  R530
QAF0650-102 RESISTOR 1K   OHM 1/6W  5% CF 9 R503  R504  R505  R506  R523  R524  R525  R526  R562
QAF0650-103 RESISTOR 10K  OHM 1/6W  5% CF 3 R564  R907  R908
QAF0650-152 RESISTOR 1.5K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 1 R902
QAF0650-154 RESISTOR 150K OHM 1/6W  5% CF 4 R549  R550  R551  R552